

No. 18-1531

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

NICOLE D. NELSON

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

GREAT LAKES EDUCATIONAL LOAN
SERVICES, INC., et al.,

Defendant-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
3:17-cv-00183-NJR-SCW

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT AND REPLY APPENDIX

Daniel A. Zibel
Martha U. Fulford
NATIONAL STUDENT LEGAL
DEFENSE NETWORK
1015 15TH Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 734-7495
Email: dan@nsldn.org
Email: martha@nsldn.org

Brandon M. Wise
PEIFFER WOLF CARR & KANE,
A PROFESSIONAL LAW CORP.
818 Lafayette Avenue, Floor 2
St. Louis, MO 63104
(314) 833-4825
Email: bwise@pwcklegal.com

August 15, 2018

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Seventh Circuit Rule 26.1, counsel for Appellant states as follows:

1. The name of every party that the undersigned attorney represents in the case:

Nicole Denise Nelson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v
INTRODUCTION..... 1
ARGUMENT..... 3
I. NELSON’S CLAIMS ARE NOT EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED. 3
 A. Nelson’s claims of unfairness, fraud, and misrepresentation are neither
 disguised failure-to-disclose claims nor do they rest on omissions..... 4
 B. Cases from other jurisdictions further demonstrate that Nelson’s claims
 are not expressly preempted..... 10
 C. The Department’s Notice Warrants No Deference 13
II. NELSON’S CLAIMS ARE NOT CONFLICT PREEMPTED 16
 A. Nelson’s claims do not conflict with, and actually support, the purposes
 and objectives of the HEA..... 17
 B. Nelson’s claims do not conflict with Great Lakes’ contract with the
 United States Department of Education..... 20

III. NELSON’S CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY FIELD PREEMPTION. 22
CONCLUSION 24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH 26
TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION 26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27
REPLY APPENDIX..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

4901 Corp. v. Town of Cicero, 220 F.3d 522 (7th Cir. 2000).....22

Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good, 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....4, 9

Armstrong v. Accrediting Council for Continuing Educ. & Training, Inc.,
168 F.3d 1362 (D.C. Cir., 1999).....23

Arobelidze v. Holder, 653 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2011).....16

Bates v. Dow Agrosciences LLC, 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....3

Batson v. Live Nation Entm’t, Inc., 746 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2014).....6

Bausch v. Stryker Corporation, 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010).....7, 17

Bell v. City of Chicago, 835 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2016).....5

Boyle v. United Technologies, 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....20, 21, 22

Brooks v. Salle Mae, Inc., No. FSTCV096002530S, 2011 WL 6989888,
at *6 (Conn. Super. Ct. Dec. 20, 2011).....11

Brownmark Films, LLC v. Comedy Partners, 682 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2012).....17

Chae v. SLM Corp., 593 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2010).....*passim*

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp., 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....14

Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc., 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....*passim*

Cliff v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc., 363 F.3d 1113 (11th Cir. 2004).....*passim*

College Loan Corp. v. SLM Corp., 396 F.3d 588 (4th Cir. 2005).....*passim*

Commonwealth v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency, No.
1784CV02682-BLS2, 2018 WL 1137520, at *9 (Mass. Super. Mar. 1, 2018).....15

Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....17

Daniel v. Navient Solutions, LLC, No. 8:17-CV-2503-T-24JSS,
2018 WL 3343237, at *3 (M.D. Fla. June 25, 2018).....12, 19

English v. Gen. Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....16

Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul, 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....4

Genna v. Sallie Mae, Inc., No. 11 CIV 7371 LBS, 2012 WL 1339482
at *8 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2012).....10, 11

Grosso v. Surface Transp. Bd., 804 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2015).....16

Hillman v. Maretta, 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....16, 17

Houben v. Telular Corp., 231 F.3d 1066 (7th Cir. 2000).....7

Jones v. Bock, 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....17

Keams v. Tempe Technical Inst., Inc., 39 F.3d 222 (9th Cir. 1994).....22

LDG v. Holder, 744 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2014).....13

Linsley v. FMS Inv. Corp., No. 3:11CV961 VLB, 2012 WL 1309840
(D. Conn. Apr. 17, 2012).....11, 12

McDaniel v. Wells Fargo Investments, LLC, 717 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2013).....3

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr, 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....9

Newman v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 885 F.3d 992 (7th Cir. 2018).....6

Oliver v. Oshkosh Truck Corp., 96 F.3d 992, 1003 (7th Cir. 1996).....21

In re Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC Mortg. Servicing Litig., 491 F.3d 638
(7th Cir. 2007).....23

Patriotic Veterans, Inc. v. Indiana, 736 F.3d 1041 (7th Cir. 2013).....*passim*

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)4

Skidmore v. Swift & Co., 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....14, 16

State of Illinois v. Navient, 17-CH-761 (Cir. Ct. Cook Cnty Ill. Ch. Div.,
July 10, 2018).....12, 13

Tricontinental Indus., Ltd. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, LLP, 475 F.3d 824 (7th Cir. 2007).....7

Turner/Ozanne v. Hyman/Power, 111 F.3d 1312 (7th Cir. 1997).....21

Vulcan Const. Materials, L.P. v. Fed. Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n, 700 F.3d 297 (7th Cir. 2012).....14, 15

Wisconsin Cent., Ltd. v. Shannon, 539 F.3d 751 (7th Cir. 2008).....23

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....4, 16

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1083(e)(2).....8, 9

20 U.S.C. § 1087e(a)(1).....23

20 U.S.C. § 1098e(b).....19

20 U.S.C. § 1098g.....*passim*

815 Ill Comp. State 502/2.....6

Public Acts

Garn-St. Germain Depository Institution Act of 1982, Pub. L. 97-320, 96 Stat. 1538 (1982).....8, 9

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 682.205(a)(4).....8, 9

34 C.F.R. § 682.205(d).....7, 8

Other Authorities

Master Promissory Note Direct Subsidized Loans and Direct Unsubsidized Loans William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program.....8, 24

Notice of Interpretation, 83 Fed. Reg. 10,619, 10,621 (Mar. 12, 2018).....*passim*

U.S. Treasury Dep't, "A Financial System That Creates Economic Opportunities: Nonbank Financials, Fintech, and Innovation," 124-25 (July 2018).....24
